The Directors do not expect there will be any variation in the aggregate of the remuneration

payable to and benefits in kind receivable by the directors of the Target Group in consequence of

the Acquisition.

- 19 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately

after the issue of the Consideration Shares; and (iii) immediately after the issue of the Consideration

Shares and the exercise of the Convertible Bonds (up to the conversion restriction of 29% and in

full) are as follows:

			   Immediately after the
			   issue of the	 Immediately after
			   Consideration Shares	 the issue of the
			   and the exercise	 Consideration
			   of the Convertible	 Shares and
		  Immediately after	 Bonds up to the	 the exercise of the
	 As at the	 the issue of the	  conversion restriction	 Convertible Bonds
Shareholders	 Latest Practicable Date	 Consideration Shares	  of 29% (Note 2)	 in full (Note 4)

	 Number of				   Number of				   Number of				   Number of

	 Shares		  %		  Shares		  %		  Shares		  %		  Shares		  %

Mr. Leung and parties

  acting in concert with him

    Existing Shares (Note 1)	 704,089,400	 	 16.27	 	 704,089,400	 	 15.55	 	 704,089,400	 	 13.80	 	 704,089,400	 	 8.97

    Consideration Shares

      to be issued	 –	 	 –	 	 200,000,000	 	 4.42	 	 200,000,000	 	 3.92	 	 200,000,000	 	 2.55

    Shares to be issued

      after the exercise

      of the Convertible

      Bonds (Note 2)	 –	 	 –	 	 –	 	 –	 	 575,758,481	 	 11.28	 	 3,322,916,666	 	 42.33

Sub-total	 704,089,400	 	 16.27	 	 904,089,400	 	 19.97	 	 1,479,847,881	 	 29.00	 	 4,227,006,066	 	 53.85

Mr. Ng Kwok Chu,

  Winfield (Note 3)	 472,500	 	 0.01	 	 472,500	 	 0.01	 	 472,500	 	 0.01	 	 472,500	 	 0.01

Public Shareholders	 3,622,603,347	 	 83.72	 	 3,622,603,347	 	 80.02	 	 3,622,603,347	 	 70.99	 	 3,622,603,347	 	 46.14

Total	 4,327,165,247	 	 100.00	 	 4,527,165,247	 	 100.00	 	 5,102,923,728	 	 100.00	 	 7,850,081,913	 	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Leung is an executive Director. Out of 704,089,400 Shares held by Mr. Leung, 1,474,400 Shares are held

by Speedy Well Investments Limited which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Leung.

2.	 Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the Bondholder and parties acting in concert with it cannot hold

more than 29% of the issued share capital of the Company as a result of conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

- 20 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

3.	 Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield is an executive Director.

4.	 This column is shown for illustration purpose only and it will never occur as Mr. Leung and his concert parties

[…]

Having considered the above, we are of the view that the Valuation Report is well prepared

and the valuation performed by Norton is fair.

4.	 Dilution to the shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

The table below set out the shareholdings structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares; and (iii) immediately

after the issue of the Consideration Shares and the exercise of the Convertible Bonds (up to

the conversion restriction of 29% and in full):

- 58 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

			   Immediately after
			   the issue of the
			   Consideration Shares	 Immediately after
			   and the exercise of	 the issue of the
			   the Convertible Bonds	 Consideration Shares
		  Immediately after	 up to the conversion	 and the exercise of
	 As at the Latest	 the issue of the	 restriction of 	 the Convertible Bonds
Shareholders	 Practicable Date	 Consideration Shares	 29% (Note 2)	 in full (Note 4)
	 Number of				   Number of 				   Number of 				   Number of
	 Shares		  %		  Shares		  %		  Shares		  %		  Shares		  %

Mr. Leung and parties
  acting in concert
  with him Existing
  Shares (Note 1)	 704,089,400	 	 16.27	 	 704,089,400	 	 15.55	 	 704,089,400	 	 13.80	 	 704,089,400	 	 8.97

Consideration Shares
  to be issued	 -	 	 -	 	 200,000,000	 	 4.42	 	 200,000,000	 	 3.92	 	 200,000,000	 	 2.55
Shares to be issued
  after the exercise
  of the Convertible
  Bonds (Note 2)	 -	 	 -	 	 -	 	 -	 	 575,758,481	 	 11.28	 	 3,322,916,666	 	 42.33

Sub-total	 704,089,400	 	 16.27	 	 904,089,400	 	 19.97	 	 1,479,847,881	 	 29.00	 	 4,227,006,066	 	 53.85

Mr. Ng Kwok Chu,
  Winfield (Note 3)	 472,500	 	 0.01	 	 472,500	 	 0.01	 	 472,500	 	 0.01	 	 472,500	 	 0.01

Public Shareholders	 3,622,603,347	 	 83.72	 	 3,622,603,347	 	 80.02	 	 3,622,603,347	 	 70.99	 	 3,622,603,347	 	 46.14

Total	 4,327,165,247	 	 100.00	 	 4,527,165,247	 	 100.00	 	 5,102,923,728	 	 100.00	 	 7,850,081,913	 	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Leung is an executive Director. Out of 704,089,400 Shares held by Mr. Leung, 1,474,400 Shares are

held by Speedy Well Investments Limited which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Leung.

2.	 Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the Bondholder and parties acting in concert with it

cannot hold more than 29% of the issued share capital of the Company as a result of conversion of the

Convertible Bonds.

3.	 Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield is an executive Director.

4.	 This column is shown for illustration purpose only and it will never occur as Mr. Leung and his concert

[…]

the year/period ended 31 December 2009 as set out in Appendix IIB and IIC to this circular

respectively, after making pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the proposed

Acquisition and not relating to future events or decisions; and (ii) factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been prepared

for illustrative purposes only, based on the judgements and assumptions of the Directors, and,

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged

Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 or any future periods.

- III-� -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

		  The	 The			   Pro forma
	 The Group	  Target HK	  Target JV			   Enlarged
	 for the	 for the	 for the			   Group for
	 year ended	 period ended	 year ended			   the year ended
	  31 December	 31 December	 31 December			   31 December
	 2009	 2009	 2009	 Pro forma adjustments	 2009

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)

	 Note 2.1	 Note 2.2	 Note 2.3	 Note 2.4	 Note 2.5

Revenue	 2,057	 –	1 ,813			   3,870

Cost of sales	 (1,867)	 –	 (821)			   (2,688)

Gross profit	1 90	 –	 992			1   ,182

Other operating income	 71	 –	1 30			   201

Administrative expenses	 (22,106)	 (10)	 (5,892)			   (28,008)

Impairment of goodwill	 (127,400)	 –	 –			   (127,400)

Impairment of supply contract	 (287,020)	 –	 –			   (287,020)

Other operating expenses	 (969)	 –	 –			   (969)

Finance costs	 (21,280)	 –	 –	 (8,945)	 (1,800)	 (32,025)

Loss before income tax	 (458,514)	 (10)	 (4,770)			   (474,039)

Income tax credit	 44,244	 –	 –		  297	 44,541

Loss for the year/period	 (414,270)	 (10)	 (4,770)			   (429,498)

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on

  translating foreign operations	 (4,722)	 –	 (25)			   (4,747)

Other comprehensive income for

  the year, net of tax	 (4,722)	 –	 (25)			   (4,747)

Total comprehensive income
  for the year/period	 (418,992)	 (10)	 (4,795)			   (434,245)

- III-� -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Enlarged Group:

2.1	 The amounts have been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of

the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 as shown in the published annual report of the Company

for the year ended 31 December 2009 as set out in Appendix I to this circular.

2.2	 The adjustment reflects the inclusion of the revenue, income and expenses of the Target HK as if the

[…]

2009 as set out in Appendix IIB and IIC to this circular respectively, after making pro forma
adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the proposed Acquisition and not relating to
future events or decisions; and (ii) factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only, based on the judgements and assumptions of the Directors, and,
because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the
Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 or any future periods.

- III-� -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

								   Pro forma
	 The Group	 The Target	 The Target					   Enlarged
	 for the	 HK for the	 JV for the					   Group for the
	 year ended	period ended	 year ended					   year ended
	 31 December	31 December	31 December	 31 December
	 2009	 2009	 2009		 Pro forma adjustments			   2009

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)
	 Note 4.1	 Note 4.2	 Note 4.3	 Notes 2.4 &	 Note 4.4	 Note 4.5	 Note 4.6
	 	 	 	 2.5

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before income tax	 (458,514)	 (10)	 (4,770)	 (10,745)				   (474,039)
Adjustments for:
  Depreciation of property, plant
    and equipment	1 26	 –	 231					   357
  Expense recognised in respect of
    equity-settled share-based payments	 9,672	 –						   9,672
  Gain on disposal of property classified
    as held for sale	 (18)	 –						   (18)
  Gain on disposal of a subsidiary	 (45)	 –						   (45)
  Loss on disposal of property, plant
    and equipment	 –	 –	1 2					1   2
  Loss on redemption of
  convertible bonds	 969	 –						   969
  Impairment of goodwill	1 27,400	 –						1   27,400
  Impairment of supply contract	 287,020	 –						   287,020
  Interest income	 (8)	 –	 (1)					   (9)
  Interest expense	 21,280	 –	 –	1 0,745				   32,025

Movements in working capital	 (12,118)	 (10)	 (4,528)					   (16,656)
  Decrease in trade receivables	 73	 –	 –					   73
  Decrease/(increase) in prepayments,
    deposits and other receivables	 6,415	 –	 (10)					   6,405
  Increase in trade payables	 –	 –	 71					   71
  (Decrease)/increase in other payables
    and accrued expenses	 (2,462)	 –	1 ,193					   (1,269)
  Increase in amount due to shareholders	 –	1 0	 2,431					   2,441
  Increase in amounts due to directors	 –	 –	 314					   314
  Increase in amounts due to related
    companies	 –	 –	 457					   457

- III-� -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

								   Pro forma
	 The Group	 The Target	 The Target					   Enlarged
	 for the	 HK for the	 JV for the					   Group for the
	 year ended	period ended	 year ended					   year ended
	 31 December	31 December	31 December					   31 December
	 2009	 2009	 2009		 Pro forma adjustments			   2009
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)
	 Note 4.1	 Note 4.2	 Note 4.3	 Notes 2.4 &	 Note 4.4	 Note 4.5	 Note 4.6
	 	 	 	 2.5

Cash used in operations	 (8,092)	 –	 (72)					   (8,164)
Income tax paid	 (2)	 –	 –					   (2)

Net cash used in operating activities	 (8,094)	 –	 (72)					   (8,166)

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for intangibles assets	 (1,086)	 –	 –					   (1,086)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
  and equipment	 –	 –	 7					   7
Proceeds from disposal of property
  classified as held for sale	1 2,615	 –	 –					1   2,615
Payments for property, plant and equipment	 (1,417)	 –	 (193)					   (1,610)
Payment of the consideration for the
  Acquisition and the estimated costs
  directly attributable to the Acquisition,					   (67,000)
  less cash and cash equivalents acquired	 –	 –	 –		  (3,000)	 35,012	 315	 (34,673)
Net cash inflow on disposal of a subsidiary	1 ,451	 –	 –					1   ,451
Interest received	 8	 –	1					   9
Increase in pledged deposit	 (3)	 –	 –					   (3)

Net cash generated by/(used in)
  investing activities	11 ,568	 –	 (185)					   (23,290)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares	1 2,086	 –	 –					1   2,086